
Descendants of Thomas Fearebay

and

Daniel Mathews

Two husbands of Hannah ????

by

Arnold Edwin Krause

Printed

22 Apr 2022





Copyright 2022 Arnold E. Krause, all right reserved.

iii



Preface

This document on the descendants of Thomas Fearebay was one of the most difficult to develop as the
surname was very difficult to determine as it kept changing from one spelling to another. See notes for
variations in spelling over time.
An additional chapter includes the descendants of Daniel Mathews, first husband of Hannah LNU.

To all the descendants of this family, this is your book not mine, as it will keep growing only if you
send update information that adds to what is already known.

Send updates and corrections to:

Arnold E. Krause
1611 Arlington Ave.,
Saskatoon, SK, Canada

email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

iv



Table Of Contents

Descendant Report for Daniel Mathews 1

Descendant Report for Thomas Fearebay 4

Index 14

v



Descendants of Daniel Mathews

Generation 1

1. DANIEL1 MATHEWS . He died before 1838. He married HANNAH ???. She was born between
1810-1811 in Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died after 1880.

Notes for Hannah ???:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 42, mother,Note:
married twice[note only in version by Robert Fellows, PANB], in home of Charles Clark, age 40.
Relationship between Hannah and Charles Clarke h/w Sarah Elizabeth could be a sister to Charles
or a sister to his wife!!!!!!??
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591, frame79-80/98, taken 6
July 1860, age 51, name: Hannah Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94, taken 16
June 1870, age 62
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#, frame 37/45, taken 15
June 1880, age 71, mother, in home of George R. Hunt, name: Hannah Fearaby

Daniel Mathews and Hannah ??? had the following children:

+2. i. DANIEL S.2 MATHEWS (son of Daniel Mathews and Hannah ???) was born on 11
June 18301. He died on 11 April 1903 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. He
married Catherine Emily Wentworth (daughter of William Wentworth Jr. and Abigail
Fountain) on 03 July 18682. She was born on 02 April 1830 in Deer Island, West
Isles Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died on 22 December 1910 in Lawrence,
Essex Co., MA.

3. ii. ELLEN MARIA MATHEWS (daughter of Daniel Mathews and Hannah ???) was born
between 1834-1835.

Notes for Ellen Maria Mathews:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 16, b
NB
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 25, b ME

Generation 2

2. DANIEL S.2 MATHEWS (Daniel1) was born on 11 June 18301. He died on 11 April 1903 in Eastport,
Washington Co., ME1. He married Catherine Emily Wentworth (daughter of William Wentworth Jr.
and Abigail Fountain) on 03 July 18682. She was born on 02 April 1830 in Deer Island, West Isles
Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died on 22 December 1910 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA.

Notes for Daniel S. Mathews:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 21, b NB
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591, frame79-80/98, taken 6
July 1860, age 30, b ME

Daniel S. Mathews and Catherine Emily Wentworth had the following child:

+4. i. ALBERT WILLARD3 MATHEWS (son of Daniel S. Mathews and Catherine Emily
Wentworth) was born on 08 August 1872 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME3. He
died on 29 November 1935 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME3. He married Frances
'Fannie' Louisa Farris (daughter of Isaac P. Farris and Sarah Jane Wentworth) on
24 December 1893 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. She was born between
1872-1873 in Deer Island, West Isles Parish, Charlotte Co. NB.

Generation 3

4. ALBERT WILLARD3 MATHEWS (Daniel S.2, Daniel1) was born on 08 August 1872 in Eastport,
Washington Co., ME3. He died on 29 November 1935 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME3. He

1



Generation 3 (cont.)
Washington Eastport, Washington
married Frances 'Fannie' Louisa Farris (daughter of Isaac P. Farris and Sarah Jane Wentworth) on
24 December 1893 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. She was born between 1872-1873 in Deer
Island, West Isles Parish, Charlotte Co. NB.

Notes for Albert Willard Mathews:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A, family#28, frame 3/16,
taken 3 Apr 1930, age 56, fist marr age 19

Notes for Frances 'Fannie' Louisa Farris:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A, family#28, frame 3/16,
taken 3 Apr 1930, age 54, first marr age 17

Albert Willard Mathews and Frances 'Fannie' Louisa Farris had the following children:

+5. i. GEORGE FREEMONT4 MATHEWS (son of Albert Willard Mathews and Frances 'Fannie'
Louisa Farris) was born on 18 March 1896 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He
died on 04 March 1945. He married Bertha Y. Touchette on 24 November 1917 in
Portland, Cumberland Co., ME. She was born on 12 December 1897 in St. Valerien
de Milton, Shefford, QC. She died on 13 May 1990 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA.

6. ii. WILLARD E. MATHEWS (son of Albert Willard Mathews and Frances 'Fannie' Louisa
Farris) was born on 24 November 1897 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. He died
on 15 August 1908 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

7. iii. JENNIE A. MATHEWS (daughter of Albert Willard Mathews and Frances 'Fannie'
Louisa Farris) was born on 25 October 1900 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1, 3.
She died on 14 September 1901 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1, 3.

Generation 4

5. GEORGE FREEMONT4 MATHEWS (Albert Willard3, Daniel S.2, Daniel1) was born on 18 March 1896 in
Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He died on 04 March 1945. He married Bertha Y. Touchette on 24
November 1917 in Portland, Cumberland Co., ME. She was born on 12 December 1897 in St.
Valerien de Milton, Shefford, QC. She died on 13 May 1990 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA.

Notes for George Freemont Mathews:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A, family#28, frame 3/16,
taken 3 Apr 1930, age 34, fist marr age 23

Notes for Bertha Y. Touchette:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A, family#28, frame 3/16,
taken 3 Apr 1930, age 32, fist marr age 21

George Freemont Mathews and Bertha Y. Touchette had the following children:

+8. i. ALBERT WILLARD5 MATHEWS (son of George Freemont Mathews and Bertha Y.
Touchette) was born on 12 September 1918 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA4-5. He
died on 18 September 1997. He married Carmella Juliette Lord (daughter of
Nazaire Jacob Lewis Lord and Lena Drouin) in 1939 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA.
She was born on 13 April 1921 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA4, 6. She died on 26
December 2001 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA6.

9. ii. DONALD JOSEPH MATHEWS (son of George Freemont Mathews and Bertha Y.
Touchette) was born about November 1928.

Notes for Donald Joseph Mathews:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A,
family#28, frame 3/16, taken 3 Apr 1930, age 1 5/12

2



Generation 5

8. ALBERT WILLARD5 MATHEWS (George Freemont4, Albert Willard3, Daniel S.2, Daniel1) was born on
12 September 1918 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA4-5. He died on 18 September 1997. He married
Carmella Juliette Lord (daughter of Nazaire Jacob Lewis Lord and Lena Drouin) in 1939 in
Lawrence, Essex Co., MA. She was born on 13 April 1921 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA4, 6. She
died on 26 December 2001 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA6.

Notes for Albert Willard Mathews:
Ref:
1930 Census, Lawrence(Ward#2), Essex Co., MA, ED#5-100, p2A/292A, family#28, frame 3/16,
taken 3 Apr 1930, age 12, name: Willard A.

Albert Willard Mathews and Carmella Juliette Lord had the following child:

10. i. JANET6 MATHEWS (daughter of Albert Willard Mathews and Carmella Juliette Lord)
was born on 11 June 1943 in Lawrence, Essex Co., MA. She died on 25 February
2007 in Methuen, Essex Co., MA.

Sources

MSA: Maine State Archives OLDB.1

Passamaquoddy(Barto), p221.2

Find A Grave.3

USPRI: U.S. Public Record Index, Vol 1.4

WWII Draft Registration Card.5

SSDI.6

Prepared By:

1611 Arlington Ave
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H2Y6
Canada

Address:

Phone: 306 374 3348

Email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

Arnold Edwin KrausePreparer:

3



Descendants of Thomas Fearebay

Generation 1

1. THOMAS1 FEAREBAY was born in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB. He died before 1851.
He married HANNAH ???. She was born between 1810-1811 in Campobello Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB. She died after 1880.

Notes for Hannah ???:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 42,
mother,Note: married twice[note only in version by Robert Fellows, PANB], in home of
Charles Clark, age 40. Relationship between Hannah and Charles Clarke h/w Sarah
Elizabeth could be a sister to Charles or a sister to his wife!!!!!!??
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 51, name: Hannah Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 62
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#, frame 37/45,
taken 15 June 1880, age 71, mother, in home of George R. Hunt, name: Hannah Fearaby

Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ??? had the following children:

+2. i. CHARLES THOMAS2 FEAREBAY (son of Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ???)
was born between 1838-1839 in NB. He married Sarah Camick (daughter
of James Camick and Eleanor Milligan) on 26 April 1864. She was born
between 1844-1845 in St. George Parish, Charlotte Co., NB.

+3. ii. RICHARD EDWARD FEAREBAY (son of Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ???)
was born between 1841-1842 in Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He
married HARRIET E. PALMER. She was born between 1840-1841.

+4. iii. GEORGE A. FEAREBAY (son of Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ???) was born
between 1843-1844 in NB. He died before 1880. He married Eliza A.
Bogrette (daughter of Charles Bogrette and Eliza McGuire) on 24 January
1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. She was born on 08 January 1845
in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB1. She died on 08 May 1901 in Eastport,
Washington Co., ME1.

+5. iv. GEORGE R. FEAREBAY (son of Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ???) was born
between 1844-1845. He married ADDA ???. She was born between
1846-1847.

+6. v. FRANCES ADELAIDE A. 'ADDIE' FEAREBAY (daughter of Thomas Fearebay and
Hannah ???) was born in September 1846 in NB2. She died in 1924. She
married George R. "Captain" Hunt (son of Thomas Hunt and Lucinda Jane
Welch) on 30 October 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He was born
in May 1844 in West Isles Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He died on 09
November 1900 in Cutler, Washington Co., ME1.

+7. vi. JOHN PATTERSON FEAREBAY SR. (son of Thomas Fearebay and Hannah ???)
was born on 22 August 1848 in NB1. He died on 14 January 1922 in
Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. He married (1) MAGGIE A. ???. She died on
11 February 1877 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He married (2)
VICTORIA MCKENZIE. She was born in August 1857 in St George Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB. She died in 1923.

4



11. iv. ANN P. 'ANNIE' FEAREBAY (daughter of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah

Generation 2

2. CHARLES THOMAS2 FEAREBAY (Thomas1) was born between 1838-1839 in NB. He
married Sarah Camick (daughter of James Camick and Eleanor Milligan) on 26 April
1864. She was born between 1844-1845 in St. George Parish, Charlotte Co., NB.

Notes for Charles Thomas Fearebay:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 12, name:
Charles T. Fairaley
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 20, name: Charles T. Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#563, frame 71/94, taken
17 June 1870, age 30, b NB, name: Thomas

Notes for Sarah Camick:
Ref:
1851 census St. Patrick Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p 6, age 6
1861 Census, St. Patrick Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p18, age 20
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#563, frame 71/94, taken
17 June 1870, age 28. NOTE:: in same home is James Camick, age 22, this could be a
relation????. If it is a brother then Sarah and James are children of James Camick and
Eleanor Milligan. (More research required. AEK)

Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah Camick had the following children:

8. i. MARION3 FEAREBAY (daughter of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah
Camick) was born between 1864-1865.

Notes for Marion Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#563, frame
71/94, taken 17 June 1870, age 5

9. ii. JESSIE FEAREBAY (daughter of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah Camick)
was born between 1866-1867 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. She
married George S. Burr (son of James Burr and Elizabeth A. ???) on 18
July 1893 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. He was born between
1869-1870 in Quincy, MA.

Notes for Jessie Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#563, frame
71/94, taken 17 June 1870, age 3

+10. iii. NOEL NEIL FEAREBAY (son of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah Camick)
was born in September 1867 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He died
before 1920. He married (1) MARY 'MAY' LORINA FARRIS (daughter of Enoch
W. Farris and Sarah Knowles) on 21 August 1899 in Eastport. Washington
Co., ME1. She was born on 22 June 1881. She died on 01 July 1948. He
married (2) ? ???. She died before 1899.

5



Generation 2 (cont.)
(daughter Fearebay

Camick) was born on 18 August 1870 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.
She died on 11 August 1871 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

12. v. LUCY F. FEAREBAY (daughter of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah
Camick) was born in 1872. She died in 1958. She married Eugene V. Allen
(son of Edward F. Allen and Eunice Norton) on 21 December 1911 in
Quincy, MA3. He was born on 09 July 18664. He died on 25 May 19424.

13. vi. HAROLD W. FEAREBAY (son of Charles Thomas Fearebay and Sarah
Camick) was born in July 1878. He died on 16 February 1886.

3. RICHARD EDWARD2 FEAREBAY (Thomas1) was born between 1841-1842 in Campobello
Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He married HARRIET E. PALMER. She was born between
1840-1841.

Notes for Richard Edward Fearebay:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 9, name:
Richard Edward Fairaley
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 18, name: Richard D Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 28, name: Richard Feareby

Notes for Harriet E. Palmer:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 29, name: Hannah, b NB

Richard Edward Fearebay and Harriet E. Palmer had the following children:

14. i. GEORGE R.3 FEAREBAY (son of Richard Edward Fearebay and Harriet E.
Palmer) was born between 1864-1865.

Notes for George R. Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550,
frame 69-70/94, taken 16 June 1870, age 5

15. ii. WILLIAM R. FEAREBAY (son of Richard Edward Fearebay and Harriet E.
Palmer) was born on 03 August 1867 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He
died on 27 October 1876 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

Notes for William R. Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550,
frame 69-70/94, taken 16 June 1870, age 3

16. iii. LUTHER B. FEAREBAY (son of Richard Edward Fearebay and Harriet E.
Palmer) was born on 11 January 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.
He died on 14 January 1892 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

Notes for Luther B. Fearebay:
Ref:

6



Generation 2 (cont.)

1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550,
frame 69-70/94, taken 16 June 1870, age 16/12

17. iv. CLARENCE B. FEAREBAY (child of Richard Edward Fearebay and Harriet E.
Palmer) was born on 03 January 1871 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.
Clarence B. died on 02 August 1871 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

4. GEORGE A.2 FEAREBAY (Thomas1) was born between 1843-1844 in NB. He died before
1880. He married Eliza A. Bogrette (daughter of Charles Bogrette and Eliza McGuire) on
24 January 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. She was born on 08 January 1845 in
Saint John, Saint John Co., NB1. She died on 08 May 1901 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME1.

Notes for George A. Fearebay:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 7, name:
George A. Fairaley
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 15, name: George A. Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#564, frame 71/94, taken
17 June 1870, age 28

Notes for Eliza A. Bogrette:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#564, frame 71/94, taken
17 June 1870, age 25
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#177, p3/220C, family#18, frame 3/41,
taken 4 June 1880, age 35, widow

George A. Fearebay and Eliza A. Bogrette had the following children:

18. i. ASA BUCKNAM3 FEAREBAY (son of George A. Fearebay and Eliza A.
Bogrette) was born on 14 November 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME.

Notes for Asa Bucknam Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#564, frame
71/94, taken 17 June 1870, age 9/12
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#177, p3/220C,
family#18, frame 3/41, taken 4 June 1880, age 10, name: Asa B. Fearebay
1900 Census, Eastport(Ward#4), Washington Co., ME, ED#207,
p30A/199A, family#531, frame 59/64, taken 16 June 1900, age 30(Nov
1869), Day Laborer, in home of Frederick Logan

Name: Asa Bucknam Fearebay
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 14 Nov 1869
Birth Place: Eastport Was, Maine
Father:

7



Generation 2 (cont.)

George Fearebay
Mother:
Eliza Bogrett
SSN: 006092106
Notes: May 1937: Name listed as ASA BUCKNAM FEAREBAY

19. ii. SUSAN D. FEAREBAY (daughter of George A. Fearebay and Eliza A.
Bogrette) was born on 02 December 1882 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME1. She died on 09 April 1892 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

Notes for Susan D. Fearebay:
Ref:
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#177, p3/220C,
family#18, frame 3/41, taken 4 June 1880, age 7

5. GEORGE R.2 FEAREBAY (Thomas1) was born between 1844-1845. He married ADDA ???.
She was born between 1846-1847.

Notes for George R. Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 25

Notes for Adda ???:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 23

George R. Fearebay and Adda ??? had the following child:

20. i. JOHN S.3 FEAREBAY (son of George R. Fearebay and Adda ???) was born in
October 1869.

Notes for John S. Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550,
frame 69-70/94, taken 16 June 1870, age 8/12(Oct)

6. FRANCES ADELAIDE A. 'ADDIE'2 FEAREBAY (Thomas1) was born in September 1846 in
NB2. She died in 1924. She married George R. "Captain" Hunt (son of Thomas Hunt and
Lucinda Jane Welch) on 30 October 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He was born
in May 1844 in West Isles Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He died on 09 November 1900 in
Cutler, Washington Co., ME1.

Notes for Frances Adelaide A. 'Addie' Fearebay:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 5, name:
Frances A. Fairaley
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 13, name: Frances A. Featherbee
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#, frame 37/45,
taken 15 June 1880, age 34, name: Addie A.
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A, family#91, frame

8



Generation 2 (cont.)

11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 52(Sept 1847), marr 31 yrs, 6 children, 5 living, imm 1852

Notes for George R. Hunt:
Ref:
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p84/778, family#622, frame84/98, taken 7
July 1860, age 16, b NB
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#, frame 37/45,
taken 15 June 1880, age 36
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A, family#91, frame
11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 56(May 1844), marr 31 yrs, imm 1846, Sea Captain

George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A. 'Addie' Fearebay had the following children:

21. i. JOHN S.3 HUNT (son of George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A. 'Addie'
Fearebay) was born in October 1869 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He
died on 06 June 1919 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

Notes for John S. Hunt:
Ref:
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#,
frame 37/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 11

22. ii. GEORGE BERTON HUNT (son of George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A.
'Addie' Fearebay) was born on 04 January 1872 in Eastport, Washington
Co., ME. He died on 04 December 1908.

Notes for George Berton Hunt:
Ref:
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#,
frame 37/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 9
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#91, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 28(Jan 1872)

23. iii. EVA M. HUNT (daughter of George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A. 'Addie'
Fearebay) was born in October 1874 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

Notes for Eva M. Hunt:
Ref:
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#,
frame 37/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 7
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#91, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 25(Oct 1874)

24. iv. CARRIE B. HUNT (daughter of George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A.
'Addie' Fearebay) was born in March 1878 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME.

Notes for Carrie B. Hunt:
Ref:
1880 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p37/214A, family#,
frame 37/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 2
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#91, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 22(Mar 1878)

9



Generation 2 (cont.)

25. v. LUCY M. HUNT (daughter of George R. Hunt and Frances Adelaide A.
'Addie' Fearebay) was born in September 1885 in Eastport, Washington
Co., ME.

Notes for Lucy M. Hunt:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#91, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 14(Sept 1885)

7. JOHN PATTERSON2 FEAREBAY SR. (Thomas1) was born on 22 August 1848 in NB1. He
died on 14 January 1922 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1. He married (1) MAGGIE A.

???. She died on 11 February 1877 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He married (2)
VICTORIA MCKENZIE. She was born in August 1857 in St George Parish, Charlotte Co.,
NB. She died in 1923.

Notes for John Patterson Fearebay Sr.:
Ref:
1851 Census, Campobello Parish, Charlotte Co., NB, p11, frame 14/18, age 3, name:
John Patterson Fairaley
1860 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p79-80/773-774, family#591,
frame79-80/98, taken 6 July 1860, age 12, name: John P. Fetherbee
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p69/252A-B, family#550, frame 69-70/94,
taken 16 June 1870, age 22
1880, Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p36/213D, family#354. frame
36/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 30
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A, family#93, frame
11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 58(Aug 1841), marr 21 yrs, name: clearly shown as John
Fearebay
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285, p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A),
family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 61, marr 37or34 yrs
1920 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED169, p4B/187B, family#79,
frame 8/26, taken 5 Jan 1920, age 71, name: John Flarebay

Notes for Victoria McKenzie:
Ref:
1880, Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p36/213D, family#354. frame
36/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 21
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A, family#93, frame
11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 42(Aug 1857), marr 21 yrs, 8 children, 7 living, imm 1875
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285, p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A),
family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 50, marr 37or34 yrs, 8 children, 7
living, imm 1970 or 1890
1920 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED169, p4B/187B, family#79,
frame 8/26, taken 5 Jan 1920, age 62

John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria McKenzie had the following children:

26. i. H. ROWENA3 FEAREBAY (daughter of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and
Victoria McKenzie) was born in January 1877 in Eastport, Washington Co.,

10



Generation 2 (cont.)

ME.

Notes for H. Rowena Fearebay:
Ref:
1880, Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#176, p36/213D,
family#354. frame 36/45, taken 15 June 1880, age 4, name: H. Rowena
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 23(Jan 1877)

27. ii. HECTOR S. FEAREBAY (son of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born in September 1880 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

Notes for Hector S. Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 19(Sept 1880)

28. iii. HANNA C. FEAREBAY (daughter of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born in May 1883 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME.

Notes for Hanna C. Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 17(May 1883)

29. iv. NINA MAY FEAREBAY (daughter of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born in August 1886 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. She
died on 16 November 1954.

Notes for Nina May Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 13(Aug 1886)
1920 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED169, p4B/187B,
family#79, frame 8/26, taken 5 Jan 1920, age 32

30. v. JUDSON F. FEAREBAY (son of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born on 28 June 1887 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He
died on 11 March 1953.

Notes for Judson F. Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 12(June 1887)
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285,
p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A), family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 23
1920 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED169, p4B/187B,
family#79, frame 8/26, taken 5 Jan 1920, age 32

31. vi. OSCAR G. FEAREBAY (son of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born in July 1889 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He

11



Generation 2 (cont.)

married Bertha R. Summerton (daughter of John Summerton and Nancy
Murphy) on 01 January 1918 in Farmingdale, Kennebec Co., ME1.

Notes for Oscar G. Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 10(July 1889)
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285,
p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A), family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 20

32. vii. EDITH CHRISTINE FEAREBAY (daughter of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and
Victoria McKenzie) was born on 30 July 1891 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME1. She died on 27 May 1914 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

Notes for Edith Christine Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 8(July 1891)
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285,
p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A), family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 17

33. viii. HELENA B. FEAREBAY (daughter of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born on 03 July 1894 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.
She died on 02 July 1895 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

34. ix. JOHN P. FEAREBAY JR. (son of John Patterson Fearebay Sr. and Victoria
McKenzie) was born on 20 June 1897 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He
died in 1921.

Notes for John P. Fearebay Jr.:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, ED#206, p6A/145A,
family#93, frame 11/60, taken 5 June 1900, age 2(June 1897)
1910 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED#285,
p(8B-9A)/(8B-9A), family#264, frame16-17/28, taken 20 Apr 1910, age 12,
name: John P. Fearebay
1920 Census, Eastport(Ward#1), Washington Co., ME, ED169, p4B/187B,
family#79, frame 8/26, taken 5 Jan 1920, age 23

Generation 3

10. NOEL NEIL3 FEAREBAY (Charles Thomas2, Thomas1) was born in September 1867 in
Eastport, Washington Co., ME. He died before 1920. He married (1) MARY 'MAY'

LORINA FARRIS (daughter of Enoch W. Farris and Sarah Knowles) on 21 August 1899 in
Eastport. Washington Co., ME1. She was born on 22 June 1881. She died on 01 July
1948. He married (2) ? ???. She died before 1899.

Notes for Noel Neil Fearebay:
Ref:
1870 Census, Eastport, Washington Co., ME, p71/253A, family#563, frame 71/94, taken
17 June 1870, age 1
1900 Census, Eastport(Ward#3), Washington Co., ME, ED#207, p16A/185A,

12



Generation 3 (cont.)
Eastport(Ward#3), Washington p16A/185A,

family#301, frame 31/64, taken 9 June 1900, age 32(Sept 1867), marr 1 yr, b ME
NOTE:: When his wife remarries, her name clearly shown as May L Fearebay

Notes for Mary 'May' Lorina Farris:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport(Ward#3), Washington Co., ME, ED#207, p16A/185A,
family#301, frame 31/64, taken 9 June 1900, age 18(June 1881), marr 1 yr., 1 child, 1
living
1920 Census, Watertown, Middlesex Co., MA, ED#515, p11A/202A, family#265, frame
21/26, taken 12 Jan 1920, age 38, name: May Sennett

Noel Neil Fearebay and Mary 'May' Lorina Farris had the following children:

35. i. EDMOND MAXWELL4 FEAREBAY (son of Noel Neil Fearebay and Mary 'May'
Lorina Farris) was born on 26 March 1900 in Eastport, Washington Co.,
ME1.

Notes for Edmond Maxwell Fearebay:
Ref:
1900 Census, Eastport(Ward#3), Washington Co., ME, ED#207,
p16A/185A, family#301, frame 31/64, taken 9 June 1900, age 2/12(Mar
1900)
1920 Census, Watertown, Middlesex Co., MA, ED#515, p11A/202A,
family#265, frame 21/26, taken 12 Jan 1920, age 20

36. ii. MARY FEAREBAY (daughter of Noel Neil Fearebay and Mary 'May' Lorina
Farris) was born on 25 January 1902 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.
She died on 27 January 1902 in Eastport, Washington Co., ME1.

Sources

MSA: Maine State Archives OLDB.1

TI: Tombstone Inscriptions.2

Marriage Registers, MA, Marriage Records, 1840-1915.3

Find A Grave.4

Prepared By:

1611 Arlington Ave
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H2Y6
Canada

Address:

Phone: 306 374 3348

Email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

Arnold Edwin KrausePreparer:

13



Index of Individuals

?

???, ?: 5,12

???, Adda: 4,8

???, Elizabeth A.: 5

???, Hannah: 1,4

???, Maggie A.: 4,10

A

Allen, Edward F.: 6

Allen, Eugene V.: 6

B

Bogrette, Charles: 4,7

Bogrette, Eliza A.: 4,7

Burr, George S.: 5

Burr, James: 5

C

Camick, James: 4,5

Camick, Sarah: 4,5

D

Drouin, Lena: 2,3

F

Farris, Enoch W.: 5,12

Farris, Frances 'Fannie' Louisa: 1,2

Farris, Isaac P.: 1

Farris, Mary 'May' Lorina: 5,12,13

Fearebay, Ann P. 'Annie': 5

Fearebay, Asa Bucknam: 7

Fearebay, Charles Thomas: 4,5

Fearebay, Clarence B.: 7

Fearebay, Edith Christine: 12

Fearebay, Edmond Maxwell: 13

Fearebay, Frances Adelaide A. 'Addie': 4,8,9

Fearebay, George A.: 4,7

Fearebay, George R. (1844): 4,8

Fearebay, George R. (1864): 6

Fearebay, H. Rowena: 10

Fearebay, Hanna C.: 11

Fearebay, Harold W.: 6

Fearebay, Hector S.: 11

Fearebay, Helena B.: 12

Fearebay, Jessie: 5

Fearebay, John P. Jr.: 12

Fearebay, John Patterson Sr.: 4,10

Fearebay, John S.: 8

Fearebay, Judson F.: 11

Fearebay, Lucy F.: 6

Fearebay, Luther B.: 6

Fearebay, Marion: 5

Fearebay, Mary: 13

Fearebay, Nina May: 11

Fearebay, Noel Neil: 5,12,13

Fearebay, Oscar G.: 11

Fearebay, Richard Edward: 4,6

Fearebay, Susan D.: 8

Fearebay, Thomas: 4

Fearebay, William R.: 6

Fountain, Abigail: 1

H

Hunt, Carrie B.: 9

Hunt, Eva M.: 9

Hunt, George Berton: 9

Hunt, George R.: 4,8,9

Hunt, John S.: 9

Hunt, Lucy M.: 10

Hunt, Thomas: 4,8

K

Knowles, Sarah: 5,12

L

Lord, Carmella Juliette: 2,3

Lord, Nazaire Jacob Lewis: 2,3

M

Mathews, Albert Willard (1872): 1,2

Mathews, Albert Willard (1918): 2,3

Mathews, Daniel: 1

Mathews, Daniel S.: 1

Mathews, Donald Joseph: 2

Mathews, Ellen Maria: 1

Mathews, George Freemont: 2

Mathews, Janet: 3

Mathews, Jennie A.: 2

Mathews, Willard E.: 2

McGuire, Eliza: 4,7

McKenzie, Victoria: 4,10

Milligan, Eleanor: 4,5

Murphy, Nancy: 11

N

Norton, Eunice: 6

P

Palmer, Harriet E.: 4,6

S

Summerton, Bertha R.: 11

Summerton, John: 11

T

Touchette, Bertha Y.: 2

W

Welch, Lucinda Jane: 4,8

Wentworth, Catherine Emily: 1

Wentworth, Sarah Jane: 1

Wentworth, William Jr.: 1

14


